Public Document Pack

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022
Your Ref:

Contact Rosalyn Patterson
Tel: 0191 4332088

Date: Wednesday,14 March
2018
NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING
You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be
held in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 22 March 2018 to

transact the following business:-

1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018 and 22
February 2018 (Pages 3 - 14)

2 Official Announcements
(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief
Executive)

3 Presentation by Sage Gateshead

4 Petitions

(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10)

5 Questions from Members of the Public
(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7)

6 Membership of the Corporate Parenting Overview and Scrutiny Sub
Committee (Pages 15 - 16)



RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives (Pages 17 - 42)

Corporate Social Responsibility (Pages 43 - 66)

Calendar of Meetings 2018/19 (Pages 67 - 86)

Review of the Constitution (Pages 87 - 98)

Localism Act 2011 - Pay Accountability Pay Policy Statement 2018-19
(Pages 99 - 120)

Review of Flexitime Scheme (Pages 121 - 136)

Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy 2018/19 to 2022/23 (Pages
137 - 170)

Counter Fraud and Corruption Arrangements (Pages 171 - 208)

Report from the Cabinet (Pages 209 - 214)

MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS

16

17

Notice of Motion

(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule
9.1)

Questions
(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1)

chT

Sheena Ramsey
Chief Executive



Agenda Item 1

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
COUNCIL MEETING

Thursday, 25 January 2018

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR P DILLON (CHAIR)

Councillors: J Green, J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, M Brain,

M Charlton, P Craig, S Craig, D Davidson, C Donovan, D Duggan,
K Ferdinand, M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy,
M Goldsworthy, M Graham, L Green, S Green, G Haley, M Hall,

S Hawkins, M Henry, M Hood, H Haran, J Kielty, L Kirton, J Lee,

P Maughan, J McClurey, J McElroy, C McHugh, E McMaster,

P McNally, M McNestry, P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord,

M Ord, | Patterson, S Ronchetti, C Davison, J Simpson, J Turnbull,
L Twist, Jd Wallace, N Weatherley, A Wheeler and K Wood

APOLOGIES: Councillors: C Bradley, L Caffrey, B Clelland, W Dick, S Dickie,

CL74

CL75

A Douglas, J Graham, T Graham, K McCartney, C McHatton and A
Thompson

TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 23 NOVEMBER 2017

COUNCIL RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 23
November 2017 be approved as a correct record.

OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS
(A) If We Can You Can Awards 2017

The Mayor announced that at a ceremony at the Baltic Centre on 15 November
2017 the ‘If We Can You Can Awards 2017’ were held. These awards recognise
achievement across the North East for start-up companies in a variety of fields. The
Jigsaw Recovery Project won first prize in the “Biggest Social Impact” category. The
Project is an innovative, peer-led support service for looked after children or care
leavers who are offending or at risk of offending. Outreach and office-based support
is provided with a focus on recovery, building resilience, tackling social isolation,
promoting community engagement and offering employment and training
opportunities. As well as winning the Award the project will also benefit from funding
to make a professional promotional video to raise the profile of the project along with
other support and advice.

In recognition of this achievement the Mayor presented Terry Nelson, Director of
Project Development, and Mark Tunney, Director of Operations, with the award.

(B) North East Care Awards

The Mayor announced that Amanda Cable, Workforce Development Adviser within

Page 3



CL76

CL77

CL78

CL79

CL80

Corporate Services and Governance, was shortlisted as a finalist for the Care
Trainer Award at the recent North East Care Awards.

In recognition of her valuable contribution, the management and staff of adult care
provider services nominated Amanda for the award. In submitting the nomination,
Provider Services stated that Amanda constantly strives to enable employees to
excel in their work role and to make them feel valued. She is respectful of the
demands of their caring roles. Amanda is a trainer who is held in the highest regard.
(C) New Year’s Honours 2017

The Mayor announced that within the Queen’s New Year’s Honours List 2018,
people that live and work within the borough were recognised:

e Judith Doyle, Principal and Chief Executive Officer, Gateshead College, was
awarded a CBE for services to Education and Skills in the North East.

e Jo Boaden, Chief Executive, Northern Housing Consortium, was awarded a
CBE for Services to Housing Providers in the North of England.

e Elected Mayor Norma Redfern, North Tyneside Council, was awarded a CBE
for Public and Community Service in Tyneside.

PRESENTATION BY NEWCASTLEGATESHEAD INITIATIVE

Sarah Stewart, Chief Executive of the NewcastleGateshead Initiative,
attended the meeting and gave a presentation of the Great Exhibition of the
North.

PETITIONS

There were no petitions submitted.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

There were no questions submitted by members of the public.
CENTRALLY EMPLOYED TEACHERS' PAY POLICY 2017

Consideration was given to a report on the centrally employed teachers’ pay policy
2017.

COUNCIL RESOLVED - That the draft centrally employed teachers’ pay policy
2017 be approved.

BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER AND PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE
Consideration was given to proposed changes to the Council’s constitution to enable

the Council, in its capacity as Local Planning Authority, to discharge new statutory
duties to create, maintain and publish a register of Brown
[...]
HIRD
QUARTER REVIEW

Consideration was given to the latest position on the Capital Programme 2017/18
and Prudential Indicators at the end of the third quarter to 31 December 2017.

COUNCIL RESOLVED - (i) That all variations to the 2017/18 Capital
Programme, as detailed in Appendix 2 of the
report, be approved as the revised programme.

(i) That the financing of the revised programme be
approved.

(i)  That it be confirmed that the capital expenditure
and capital financing requirement indicators have
been revised in line with the revised budget and
that none of the approved Prudential Indicators
set for 2017/18 have been breached.

REPORT FROM THE CABINET

The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the
Council.

COUNCIL RESOLVED - That the information be noted
NOTICE OF MOTION

There were no notices of motions submitted.

QUESTIONS

There were no questions submitted.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PRESENT:

APOLOGIES:

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
COUNCIL MEETING

Thursday, 22 February 2018

THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR P DILLON (CHAIR)

Councillors: J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, C Bradley, M Brain,
L Caffrey, M Charlton, B Clelland, P Craig, S Craig, W Dick,

C Donovan, A Douglas, D Duggan, John Eagle, K Ferdinand,

M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy,

M Goldsworthy, M Graham, L Green, S Green, G Haley, M Hall,
M Henry, M Hood, L Kirton, J Lee, P Maughan, K McCartney,

J McClurey, J McElroy, C McHatton, C McHugh, E McMaster,

P McNally, M McNestry, P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, M Ord,

| Patterson, C Davison, J Simpson, J Turnbull, J Wallace,

N Weatherley, A Wheeler and K Wood

Councillors: J Green, A Thompson, D Davidson, S Dickie, K Dodds,
J Graham, T Graham, S Hawkins, H Haran, J Kielty, C Ord,
S Ronchetti and L Twist

CL91 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2022/23

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the capital programme for
the next five years to provide significant levels of strategic investment to deliver
priority outcomes within the Council Plan.

COUNCIL RESOLVED - (i) That the capital programme for 2018/19

be approved, and the provisional
programmes for 2019/20 to 2022/23, as set
out in Appendix 2 of the report, subject to
external funding approvals being received
be approved.

(ii) That the provisional capital financing for
the programme, as set out in Appendix 3 of
the report, be noted and that authority be
delegated to the Strategic Director,
Corporate Resources to enter into
prudential borrowing which is consistent
with the requirements of the capital
programme and the Council’s Treasury
Management Strategy.

(iii)That the position in relation to the

additional flexibility regarding the
application of capital receipts to fund the

Page 9



CL92

CL93

revenue costs of transformational projects
outlined in Appendix 4 of the report be
noted and that further updates be received
to confirm specific investment plans as part
of the capital programme monitoring reports
during the

year.

FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the level of fees and
charges for the Council for 2018/19.

COUNCIL RESOLVED - (i) That the Fees and Charges as set out
for 2018/19 in Appendix 2 of the report be
approved.

(ii) That the Strategic Director, Corporate
Resources, be authorised to make any
necessary adjustments to correct any errors
in the schedule of Fees and Charges.

BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL 2018/19

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Budget and Council Tax
level for 2018/19. As part of the council tax setting process approval was also sought
for the prudential indicators and Minimum Revenue Position Statement.

Councillor Wallace moved the following amendment to this report:

“At end of recommendations on page 101 add “but instructs the Chief Executive to
transfer from the general reserves £1 million to be used for street sweeping and

grounds maintenance”.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 20.4, a recorded vote was taken as
follows:-

Councillors For the amendment:- R Beadle, P Craig, S Craig, D Duggan, P
Maughan, J McClurey, C McHatton, M Ord, | Patterson and J Wallace.

Councillors Against the amendment:- J Adams, D Bradford, C Bradley, M Brain, L
Caffrey, M Charlton, B Clelland, C Davison, W Dick, P Dillon, C Donovan, A
Douglas, J Eagle, K Ferdinand, M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, B
Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Graham, S Green, L Green, G Haley, M Hall, M
Henry, M Hood, L Kirton, J Lee, K McCartney, J McElroy, C McHugh, E McMaster, P
McNally, M McNestry, P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, J Simpson, J Turnbull, N
Weatherley, A Wheeler and K Wood.

Councillors Abstained:- Nil

Page 10



On the amendment being put it was defeated.
The original recommendation was put as the substantive motion.

Councillors For the recommendation:- J Adams, D Bradford, C Bradley, M Brain, L
Caffrey, M Charlton, B Clelland, C Davison, W Dick, P Dillon, C Donovan, A
Douglas, J Eagle, K Ferdinand, M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, B
Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, M Graham, S Green, L Green, G Haley, M Hall, M
Henry, M Hood, L Kirton, J Lee, K McCartney, J McElroy, C McHugh, E McMaster, P
McNally, M McNestry, P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, J Simpson, J Turnbull, N
Weatherley, A Wheeler and K Wood.

Councillors Against the recommendation:- R Beadle, P Craig, S Craig, D Duggan, P
Maughan, J McClurey, C McHatton, M Ord, | Patterson and J Wallace.

The original recommendation was duly carried.
COUNCIL RESOLVED -

(1)  That Gateshead’s Band D council tax for 2018/19 be increased by 4.99%
(including a 2% adult social care Government charge) to £1,686.63.

(2)  The revenue estimates of £203.466 million for 2018/19 be approved.

(3) The use of £1.337 million Strategic Revenue Investment Reserve in 2018/19
be approved.

(4)  That the indicative schools funding presented in Appendix 2 of the report be
agreed.

(5)  That the conclusions of the Strategic
[...]
g Overview and
Scrutiny Sub Committee with a membership of nine councillors. This is a Sub-
Committee of the Families OSC and its membership is drawn from that
Committee.

3. The membership of the Sub-Committee has been reviewed and it is
considered that it should be increased to fifteen councillors to enable greater
involvement of members in reviewing the Council’s arrangements for ensuring
that the Council fulfils its role as corporate parent.

4. The existing number of co-opted members on the Sub-Committee will not
change.

RECOMMENDATIONS

5. Council is recommended to:

(i) approve the increase in the membership size of the Corporate
Parenting Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee as outlined above;
and

(ii) agree the revised membership of the Corporate Parenting Overview

and Scrutiny Sub-Committee (which will be circulated prior to the
meeting).

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

COUNCIL MEETING
22 March 2018

MAKING GATESHEAD A PLACE WHERE EVERYONE
THRIVES

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.

The purpose of this report is to seek approval of a new strategic approach
Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives.

With two years left on the lifespan of the current Council Plan 2015-2020, the
opportunity was taken to undertake a mid-term review to ensure the Council
continues to get the best outcomes for local people and remains a viable and
sustainable organisation.

The new strategic approach provides a framework to demonstrate how the
Council will work and make decisions in the future which will be policy and
priority led.

A consultation on the new approach was held over three months with the
overall response very positive and supporting of the new approach, and
highlighted the need for a continued effort in clear communication.

It is proposed to supersede the Council Plan 2015-2020 with the new strategic
approach, Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives. It is also
proposed that the Council’s co
[...]
ntionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

COUNCIL MEETING
22 March 2018

IMPLEMENTATION OF A CORPORATE SOCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY PLEDGE

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval to adopt a Corporate Social
Responsibility Pledge within procurement activity.

2. The Pledge sets out how our supply chain can help us to deliver the best
outcomes for people of Gateshead and asks suppliers to sign up to individual
statements on behalf of their organisation. Tender processes will be designed
to seek the best social value outcomes for that particular procurement.

3. The document will be reviewed in 12 months’ time, once there is sufficient
baseline information from which to determine the next steps.

4. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

5. It is recommended that Council:

(i) Approve the Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge and
implementation of the processes outlined within the attached report

(ii) Authorise the Service Director, Corporate Commissioning and
Procurement, following consultation with the Leader of the Council and
the Council’s Procurement Champion, to make minor amendment
and/or additions to the Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



= Gateshead REPORT TO CABINET
Coun/c_llﬁs-—

20 March 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Implementation of a Corporate Social Responsibility
Pledge

REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and
Governance

Purpose of the Report

1.

The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet and Council approval to adopt and
implement a Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge within our procurement
activity.

Background

2.

Subject to approval of the 5 Council pledges that are subject to another report on
this agenda, we need to communicate our intentions to our supply chai
[...]
content.

The Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge includes basic standards that may be
applied across all markets and types of suppliers. Many tender processes will
require suppliers to go above and beyond what is included in the pledge as they
will be designed to seek the best social value outcomes for that particular
procurement, and they will also reflect what we consider to be good practice within
the specific market.

This approach has a number of benefits as set out in appendix 1.

This is the start of a journey and it will be necessary to review the document in
approximately 12 months’ time, once we have sufficient baseline information from
which to determine our next steps. In the meantime we may want to make minor
amendments or additions to the Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge for
example to reflect other Council policy decisions. It is proposed that any such
amendments can be made by Service Director, Corporate Commissioning and
Procurement following consultation with the Leader of the Council and the
Council’'s Procurement Champion.

It is anticipated that we will be surprised that some markets are not as advanced in
some areas as we have assumed and in other areas, some markets may more
compliant than we have assumed. We then may want to encourage those players
within specific markets to become compliant by making more formal arrangements
through more stringent policy, or requiring compliance with additional terms and
conditions within our contracts, however it is important to gather the baseline
information in the first instance.

Recommendations

12.

It is recommended that Council be recommended to:
(1) approve the Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge and implementation of
the processes outlined within the report; and

(i)  authorise the Service Director, Corporate Commissioning and Procurement,
following consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Council’s
Procurement Champion, to make minor amendment and/or additions to the
Corpo
[...]
will continue to have some
6.00pm starts, the Rights of Way Committee will meet at 4.30pm and 5.30pm
and the Councillor Support and Development Group will meet at 2.00pm and

5.30pm. Seminars and meetings of the Corporate Resources Advisory Group
will be held at a range of times during the day.

As previously agreed by Council in 2009, the principle of not holding meetings
in school holidays will continue, with the exception of Planning and
Development, Regulatory, Audit and Standards and Accounts Committees.

The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

7.

It is recommended that Council:
(i) approves the calendar of meetings 2018/19;

(i) agrees that, as far as possible, meetings should not be held during
school holidays; and

(i) authorises the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance,

following consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make any
necessary amendments to the calendar of meetings.

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



= ?a t elshead REPORT TO CABINET
OUH/CL/.Q-— 20 March 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Calendar of Meetings 2018/19
REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and
Governance

Purpose of the Report

1. This report sets out the proposed calendar of meetings for 2018/19.
Background
2. Every year a calendar of meetings is drawn up for the Council’s main decision

making bodies and overview and scrutiny committees for the following municipal
year. The calendar of meetings assists in the effective planning of the
consideration of Council business and with the preparation of the Cabinet’'s
schedule of decisions.

3. A draft calendar of meetings has been prepared for 2018/19 and this is attached at
Appendix 2. It has been prepared on a similar basis as last year.

Proposal

4, It is proposed that the Cabinet agree the calendar of meetings 2018/19 (attached at
appendix 2) and that it be forwarded to Council for approval.

Recommendations
5. The Cabinet is requested to recommend Council to:
(i) approve the calendar of meetings 2018/19;

(ii) agree that, as far as possible, meetings should not be held during school
holidays; and

(iif)  authorise the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance,
following consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make any necessary
amendments to the calendar of meetings.

For the following reason:

To assist in the preparation of the Cabinet’s schedule of decisions and to allow
councillors and officers to plan commitments in their diaries.

CONTACT: Mike Aynsley extension 2128

Page 69



APPENDIX 1

Policy Context

. Preparing a calendar of meetings for the municipal year enables effective planning
of Council business and preparation of the Cabinet’s schedule of decisions.

Background

. The calendar of meetings has been prepared on the following basis:

As far as possible, meetings will not be held during school holidays.

Eight Council meetings, including the annual meeting and special meeting to
consider the budget.

Meetings of the Cabinet to take place once a month with breaks during school
holiday periods. Additional meetings of the Cabinet to be arranged, if required.

Meetings of the Planning and Development Committee to be held every three
weeks. There will be a four week gap over the summer and Christmas holiday
periods.

Meetings of the Regulatory Committee to be held on a monthly basis.

Two meetings of the Licensing Committee per annum. These will be held
immediately after meetings of the Regulatory Committee. Meetings of the
Licensing Sub Committee will be arranged on an ad hoc basis.

Three meetings of the Rights of Way Committee per annum.

Six meetings of the Audit and Standards Committee per annum.

One meeting of the Accounts Committee per annum.

Overview and Scrutiny Committees to be held every six weeks. Meetings of the
Corporate Parenting and Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committees to be held quarterly. Following consultation with the Chair, meetings
of the Corporate Parenting OSC will be held on Thursday afternoons in future
instead of Mondays.

Meetings of the Personnel Appeals Committee to be held on a monthly basis
with breaks during school holiday periods. The Pensions and Pay Discretions

Sub Committee will meet on a quarterly basis.

Health and Wellbeing Board to be held every six weeks.

. The Councillor Support and Development Group has previously agreed that there
should be a guiding principle that the Council’s committees and OSCs should have
at least one evening meeting per year starting at 5.30pm and those meetings
should have a suggested maximum duration of no more than two hours.

Page 70



4. The calendar of meetings for 2018/19 has been prepared on a similar basis as last
year.

5. Planning and Development Committee will continue to have some 6.00pm starts
and the Rights of Way Committee will meet at 4.30pm.

6. Seminars and meetings of the Corporate Advisory Group will be held at either
2.00pm or 5.30pm.

7. If Chairs wish to change the date of the meetings starting at the later time to
another date then this will be accommodated where possible.

8. The Council has previously agreed that meetings should not be held in school
holidays, as far as possible. There are exceptions to this principle, such as Planning
and Development, Regulatory, Audit and Standards and Accounts Committees. It is
proposed that this principle should continue to be adopted, except for urgent
meetings. The Corporate Parenting OSC will hold two meetings after school hours
at 4.30pm to allow children the opportunity to attend its meetings.

9. Itis proposed that the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance
should be authorised, following consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make
any necessary amendments to the calendar of meetings.

Consultation

10. The Leader of the Council has bee
[...]
The purpose of this report is to seek approval of a revised pay policy
statement.
2. Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to produce an

annual pay policy statement.

3. The proposed Pay Policy covers all elements of the legislation that are
intended to demonstrate the consistency in the Council’s approach to pay
across the workforce and to highlight any differences.

4, The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION
5. It is recommended that Council:
(i) Approve the attached draft policy.
(ii) Grant the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance,
delegated authority to agree changes to the policy statement arising
from the relevant national pay awards for 2018-19, following

consultation with the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources and the
Leader of the Council.

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



= ?a t elshead REPORT TO CABINET
OUH/CL/.Q-— 20 March 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Localism Act 2011 — Pay Accountability
Pay Policy Statement 2018-19

REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services &
Governance

Purpose of the Report

1. To agree a revised pay policy statement, for approval by the Council, as set out in
Appendix 2 to this report.

Background

2. Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to produce an
annual pay policy statement. The policy must be approved by full Council before 31
March each year, but it may be amended by Council during the course of the year.

3. Whilst there is no set format to which the policy statement must conform, Chapter 8
of the Localism Act is prescriptive in determining the elements that must be
included. It also provides for statutory guidance to be issued by the Secretary of
State, to which authorities must have regard when preparing their policies.

4. The policy must be published on the Coun
[...]
employee pay

e Lowest paid employees and chief officers (and including the relationship
between median pay and highest pay)

e Governance arrangements and development of pay structures

e Payment for additional duties and work outside the Council

e Termination payments

10.  As none of the relevant pay awards have been agreed at the time of publication of
this report, it is proposed that an appropriate delegation is granted to enable the
Pay Policy Statement to be amended in accordance with what is eventually agreed.
However, if more significant changes to the Pay Policy are proposed, as a result of
the various pay awards or otherwise, a further report will be brought to Cabinet for
consideration.

Recommendation
11.  Itis recommended that:
(i) The attached draft policy is agreed by Cabinet and referred to the Council
for approval at its meeting on 22 March 2018;
(i) The Strategic Director, Corporate Services & Governance, be granted
delegated authority to agree changes to the policy statement arising from

the relevant national pay awards for 2018-19, following consultation with
the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources and Leader of the Council.

For the following reason:

To comply with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011.

CONTACT: Deborah Hill Ext 2110

Page 102

20f4



APPENDIX 1
Policy Context

The annual publication of a pay policy statement for the year 2017/18 is a
requirement of Chapter 8 of the Localism Act 2011, which aims to bring greater
transparency to pay in the public sector.

Background

The Council’s approach to pay has been determined by reference to collective
bargaining structures, national and local agreements, and job evaluation in the
context of its recruitment markets. The Pay Policy Statement 2018-19 incorporates
the key principles which underpin these arrangements.

The last corporate job evaluation exercise and pay review was completed in 2008.
ACAS guidance suggests a further review should be carried out within ten years;
th

Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

Thursday, 22 March 2018

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR P DILLON (CHAIR)

Councillors: A Thompson, J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, 
C Bradley, M Brain, L Caffrey, M Charlton, B Clelland, P Craig, 
S Craig, W Dick, S Dickie, K Dodds, C Donovan, A Douglas, 
D Duggan, John Eagle, K Ferdinand, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, 
B Goldsworthy, J Graham, M Graham, T Graham, L Green, 
S Green, G Haley, M Hall, S Hawkins, M Henry, M Hood, L Kirton, 
J Lee, P Maughan, K McCartney, J McClurey, J McElroy, 
C McHatton, C McHugh, E McMaster, P McNally, M McNestry, 
P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, M Ord, I Patterson, 
S Ronchetti, C Davison, J Turnbull, J Wallace, N Weatherley and 
A Wheeler

APOLOGIES: Councillors: D Davidson, M Foy, M Goldsworthy, H Haran, 
J Simpson and L Twist

CL94  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2018 
AND 22 FEBRUARY 2018 

COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the minutes of the Council meetings held 
on 25 January 2018 and 22 February 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.
 

CL95  OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Bronze Young Carer Awards
 
The Mayor announced that Brighton Avenue Primary School has become the first 
Primary School in Gateshead to be awarded the Bronze Young Carers Award.  In 
recognition of this achievement the Mayor presented pupils and staff from Brighton 
Avenue Primary School with the award.
 

CL96  PRESENTATION BY SAGE GATESHEAD 

Abigail Pogson, Managing Director of Sage Gateshead, attended the meeting and 
delivered a presentation on the work currently underway at Sage Gateshead.
 



CL97  PETITIONS 

Councillor R Mullen submitted a petition on behalf of residents of Crossfield Park 
regarding closure of the footpath.
 

CL98  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions submitted by members of the public.
 

CL99  MEMBERSHIP OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB COMMITTEE 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval to increase the size of the 
membership of the Corporate Parenting Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)  That the increase in the membership 

size of the Corporate Parenting Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committee be approved.

 
                                                            (ii) That the revised membership of the 

Corporate Parenting Sub-Committee, as 
circulated prior to the meeting, be 
approved.

 

CL100  MAKING GATESHEAD A PLACE WHERE EVERYONE THRIVES 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a new strategic approach 
Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That ‘Making Gateshead a Place Where 

Everyone Thrives’ be approved as the new 
strategic approach, superseding the Council Plan 
2015-2020.

 

CL101  CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval to adopt a Corporate Social 
Responsibility Pledge within procurement activity.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)  That the Corporate Social Responsibility 

Pledge and implementation of the 
processes outlined within the attached 
report be approved.

 
                                                            (ii) That the Service Director, Corporate 

Commissioning and Procurement be 



authorised, following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Council’s 
Procurement Champion, to make minor 
amendment and/or additions to the 
Corporate Social Responsibility Pledge.

 

CL102  CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the proposed calendar of 
meetings for 2018/19.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)   That the calendar of meetings 2018/19 

be approved.
 
                                                            (ii) That as far as possible, meetings should 

not be held during school holidays.
 
                                                            (iii) That the Strategic Director, Corporate 

Services and Governance, following 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, 
be authorised to make any necessary 
amendments to the calendar of meetings.

CL103  REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a number of amendments to 
the Constitution.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the proposed changes to the Council’s 

Constitution, as set out in Appendix 2, be 
approved.

 

CL104  LOCALISM ACT 2011 - PAY ACCOUNTABILITY PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
2018-19 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of a revised pay policy 
statement.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)  That the draft policy be approved.
 
                                                           (ii) That delegated authority be granted to 

the Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
and Governance, to agree changes to the 
policy statement arising from the relevant 
national pay awards for 2018-19, following 
consultation with the Strategic Director, 
Corporate Resources and the Leader of the 
Council.



 

CL105  REVIEW OF FLEXITIME SCHEME 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of changes to the Council’s 
Flexitime Scheme.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the proposals outlined in the report be 

approved.
 

CL106  TREASURY POLICY STATEMENT AND TREASURY STRATEGY 2018/19 TO 
2022/23 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Treasury Policy 
Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2018/19 to 2022/23.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the Treasury Policy Statement and the 

Treasury Strategy, as set out in appendices 2 and 
3 of the report, be approved.

 

CL107  COUNTER FRAUD AND CORRUPTION ARRANGEMENTS 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the proposed Counter 
Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the revised Council Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Policy.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           (i)  That the Counter Fraud and Corruption 

Strategy and the Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Policy be approved.

 
                                                            (ii) That the Fraud Response Plan be noted.
 

CL108  REPORT FROM THE CABINET 

The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           That the information be noted.
 

CL109  NOTICE OF MOTION 

There were no motions submitted.

 



CL110  QUESTIONS 

The following question was received from Councillor J McClurey:
 
“How many trips abroad has the Leader and Deputy Leader conducted so far in 
2018?
 
To which cities/regions did the trips take place, what were the purposes of the trips 
and what was the cost of each trip?”
 
Councillor M Gannon responded.
 

Mayor……………………………………


